

TO BE ARGUED BY:
JONATHAN A. STEIN, ESQ.
TIME REQUESTED: 15 MINUTES

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: First Department



BETTY SEBROW, Individually and as a Shareholder of
WORBES CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

**Appellate
Division
Docket No.
2021-01311**

-against-

ZVI SEBROW,
Defendant-Respondent,

NYCTL 2017-A TRUST and THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON as Collateral Agent and Custodian,
Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JONATHAN A. STEIN, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
132 Spruce Street
Cedarhurst, New York 11516
(516) 295-0956
jonsteinlaw@gmail.com

Supreme Court, Bronx County, Index No. 33784/2019E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
POINT I – THE “AFFIDAVIT” OF ZVI SEBROW SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE COURT BELOW	7
A. The purported affidavit of Zvi Sebrow was, on its face, executed in New York and cannot be deemed to have been notarized	7
B. Even if the purported affidavit was executed in New Jersey it was improper	8
C. The purported affidavit violates the Deadman’s Statute	11
POINT II – THE COURT FAILED TO EVEN ADDRESS PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT OF ELECTION AND INTEREST IN WORBES	17
A. The purported shareholder agreement violated Mrs. Sebrow’s right of election	17
B. Even if the Court were to follow the purported shareholder agreement, Defendant Zvi Sebrow would not be a 100% shareholder in Worbes, but David Sebrow’s Estate would retain his 50% share of the corporation.	21

C.	Mrs. Sebrow acquired an ownership interest in the shares of Worbes prior to the purported execution of the shareholder agreement.	22
POINT III –	THE COURT ALSO OVERLOOKED THE DECEDENT'S TESTAMENTARY INTENT.	23
CONCLUSION.		25
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Audubon Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 91, 721 N.Y.S.2d 332 (1st Dep’t 2001)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Genger v. Genger</i> , 121 A.D.3d 270, 990 N.Y.S.2d 498 (1st Dep’t 2014)	23
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Community Parking Inc.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 595, 961 N.Y.S.2d 440 (1st Dep’t 2013)	19
<i>In re Brown</i> , 743 N.Y.S.2d 100, 295 A.D.2d 127 (1st Dep’t 2002)	22
<i>In re Estate of Riefberg</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 134, 446 N.E.2d 424, 459 N.Y.S.2d 739 (1983)	20
<i>In re Flaum</i> , 177 A.D.2d 170, 582 N.Y.S.2d 853 (4th Dep’t 1992)	22
<i>Margolin v. Margolin Lowenstein & Co., LLP</i> , 14 Misc.3d 1226(A), 836 N.Y.S.2d 493 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Co., 2007)	15
<i>Matter of Benincaso</i> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 58, 2012 NY Slip Op 30015(U) (Surr. Ct., Nassau Co., 2012)	22
<i>Matter of Bruce</i> , 161 A.D.3d 712, 79 N.Y.S.3d 10 (1st Dep’t 2018)	24
<i>Matter of Goodyear</i> , 58 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 92 N.Y.S.3d 703 (Surr. Ct., Erie Co., 2017)	24
<i>Matter of Phillips</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1706, 957 N.Y.S.2d 778 (4th Dep’t 2012)	24

<i>Matter of Warren</i> , 143 A.D.3d 1110, 39 N.Y.S.3d 282 (3rd Dep’t 2016)	24
<i>Miller v. Lu-Whitney</i> , 61 A.D.3d 1043, 876 N.Y.S.2d 211 (3rd Dep’t 2009)	14, 15, 16
<i>Pampalone v. Giant Bldg. Maint., Inc.</i> , 17 A.D.3d 556, 793 N.Y.S.2d 462 (2nd Dep’t 2005)	10
<i>Ritt v. Lenox Hill Hospital</i> , 182 A.D.2d 560, 582 N.Y.S.2d 712 (1st Dep’t 1992)	11
<i>Scherrer v. Time Equities, Inc.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 116, 634 N.Y.S.2d 680 (1st Dep’t 1995)	10, 11
<i>Seidman v. Industrial Recycling Properties, Inc.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 678, 861 N.Y.S.2d 692 (2nd Dep’t 2008)	8, 10, 11
<i>TD Bank, N.A. v. Piccolo Mondo 21st Century, Inc.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 499, 949 N.Y.S.2d 444 (2nd Dep’t 2012)	17, 18, 19
<i>Weschler v. Weschler</i> , 58 A.D.3d 62, 866 N.Y.S.2d 120 (1st Dep’t 2008)	23
<i>Wosyluk v. L.T.L. Developers, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 475, 538 N.Y.S.2d 478 (2nd Dep’t 1989)	11
<i>Wright v. Morning Star Ambulette Servs., Inc.</i> , 170 A.D.3d 1249, 96 N.Y.S.2d 678 (2nd Dep’t 2019)	15

Statutory Provisions

BCL § 626	5
CPLR § 2309(c)	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 4519	12, 14, 15, 16

EPTL § 1-2.6. 22

EPTL § 11-1.1(b)(14). 22

NJSA § 41:2-1 7, 8

NJSA § 41:1-7 7, 8
